H.R. No. 1144

RESOLUTION

- WHEREAS, Jose Oscar Morales retired as assistant principal of
 Memorial Junior High School in Eagle Pass on August 31, 2020,
 drawing to a close an exceptional tenure with the school; and
 WHEREAS, Mr. Morales joined the Eagle Pass Independent
 School District as a life science teacher at Memorial Junior High in
- 7 School, where he taught biology and environmental science, and he

1986; after seven years there, he transferred to Eagle Pass High

- 8 went on to become a counselor at Rosita Valley Literacy Academy; he
- 9 later returned to Memorial Junior High to serve as a counselor, and
- 10 in 2010, he took on the roles of assistant principal and dean of
- 11 instruction; in addition, he coached junior high football and track
- 12 as well as high school football, and his able guidance led numerous
- 13 young athletes to reach their full potential; and
- 14 WHEREAS, A graduate of Texas State University, Mr. Morales
- 15 holds two master's degrees from Sul Ross State University, one in
- 16 counseling and the other in mid management principalship; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Over the course of his career, Jose Morales
- 18 exemplified the highest ideals of his profession and fostered a
- 19 supportive educational environment for students, and he may indeed
- 20 reflect with pride on his exceptional record of achievement; now,
- 21 therefore, be it

6

- 22 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 87th Texas
- 23 Legislature hereby congratulate Jose Oscar Morales on his
- 24 retirement as assistant principal of Memorial Junior High School

H.R. No. 1144

- 1 and extend to him sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it
- 2 further
- 3 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 4 prepared for Mr. Morales as an expression of high regard by the
- 5 Texas House of Representatives.

Morales of Maverick

H.R. No. 1144

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1144 was adopted by the House on May 23, 2021, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House